



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.57/2021

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Basir Uddin Laskar.

Respondent : The SPIO, BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai,

: 02-03-2022.

Cachar, Assam.

Date of Hearing

Complaint/ Second

Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

R D E R 02-03-2022

1. The appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar, is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The PIO, O/o the BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai, Cachar, Assam is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement No. SDB.5/RTI/2017-18/775 dated 25.02.2022 from the PIO, O/o the BDO, Sonai Development Block.
- 3. The case is taken up for hearing despite the absence of the appellant, Shri Basir Uddin Laskar, because the written statement of the PIO contains details about the information sought for.
- 4. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar had submitted one RTI application on 04.05.2021 to the PIO, O/o the BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai, seeking certain informations related to "execution for the work Construction of CC Block from ONGC point via 1560 No., Bornalpar L.P. School at Dhanehari-III". On not receiving any response the appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar submitted an Appeal before the FAA/CEO, Cachar Zilla Parishad on 25.06.2021. The PIO, O/o the CEO, Cachar Zilla Parishad on 19.07.2021 forwarded the Appeal to the BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai with a request to provide the informations to the applicant directly within 7 (seven) days from the date of receipt of that order without fail. On not receiving any response even after this, the appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar, submitted an Appeal before this Commission on 31.08.2021. Following this, the PIO, O/o the BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai, vide letter No. SDB.5/RTI/2017-18/775 dated 25.02.2022 informed the Commission that there is no such scheme as "execution for the work Construction of CC Block from ONGC point via 1560 No., Bornalpar L.P. School at Dhanehari-III" in the Block MGNREGA portal. The PIO has also enclosed a report of the Computer Assistant of Sonai Development Block, to substantiate this. A copy of the PIO's Letter dated 25.02.2022 has been also marked to the appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar.
- 5. In view of the above, the case is disposed of. A copy of the 3 (three) page written statement submitted by the PIO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai, may be also sent to the appellant Shri Basir Uddin Laskar along with this order.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Dated: 02-03-2022

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.57/2021/11-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, BDO, Sonai Development Block, Sonai, Cachar, PIN 788119, Assam, for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ O/o the CEO, Cachar Zilla Parishad, Silchar, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Basir Uddin Lasker, Vill. Dhanehari, Pt-III, P.O. Sildubi, Dist. Cachar, Assam, PIN Code 788112 for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.